July 15, 2002

Ministry of the Attorney General Ontario
Ontario Court of Justice (Criminal)

530 Queensway St. W.

SIMCOE, On.

ATTENTION: Attorney General, Justice of the Peace or Whom it may Concern:

This covering letter contains supplementary information to my swearing of Private
Informations for Conspiracy and Fraud, as well as Conspiracy to Extortion of Public
Funds of Human Resourses Canada of the Unemployment Insurance Commission by
Roger Vermeulen, Frank Gelinas and Frank Sams, and as well providing false
information to the Ministry of Labour Mediation Hearing contrary to Section 9,
Subsection 5, Ministry of Labour Act, and the failure of Mayor Vermeulen to fulfill his
responsibilities under Municipal Act Statutes Section 70 A & B and Chief Administrative
Officer Frank Gelinas failing to fulfill his responsibilities under Section 72 A&B of the
Municipal Act. See Municipal Act Section 70 & 72. #1

All of these problems began in February of 1996 when Delhi Township Mayor Roger
Vermeulen, Chief Administrative Officer Frank Gelinas and Parks and Recreation
Director Frank Sams became involved in a conspiracy to commit fraud through
suppression of information concerning my wrongful dismissal for my work refusal to the
illegal operation of the Delhi Arena Refrigeration unit (ice making equipment).

On February 7, 1996 1 refused the work as directed by Frank Sams, as 1 could not legally
perform the work as directed, since I was not a qualified Class B Operating Engineer as
required by Ministry of Labour Health and Safety regulations in order to operate this
equipment. See 1B Delhi Township work refusal policy.

Later on July 23, 1998 a Ministry of Labour investigation by officer Tom Allen
confirmed that in his opinion, I had been given an illegal work direction by Frank Sams.
See Copy of Report #2,

My work was suspended upon my refusal, and I immediately applied for and received 42
weeks of unemployment insurance benefits without having received a severance
certificate, a requirement for job interview, or even a request from Human Resources to
obtain work, in all of that time until my benefits were completely exhausted. This
seemed most suspicious to say the least.

It was not until later, from the Ministry of Labour investigation of July 1998 and the
mediation hearing that fall, that I became aware through documents provided by Delhi



Township for the hearing in Simcoe, that my employment with Delhi Township as hired
February 1, 1996 had in fact been terminated February 7, 1996 at the point of my work
refusal. This was confirmed on a Human Resources Canada U.1.C. document from the
Township Dated May 28, 1996 and on an Omers Pension document from the Township
dated February 19, 1996.

See U.I.C. Document #3
See Omers Pension Document. #4

This confirms the falsity of the statements to the Ministry of Labour Mediation hearing
Form A-72 #41 quote: “The applicant quit.” unquote. As Township of Delhi staff
considered as of February 7, 1996 my employment had been “Terminated” as confirmed
by the U.I.C. document and the Omers pension document. See Form A - 72 #5

It is now obvious why I was not given a severance certificate, so that my Termination of
Employment was not revealed, so that I could not take recourse to the Ministry of Labour
for wrongful dismissal. This further confirms the fraudulent act of suppression of this
information from me, which denied my right of appeal to the Ministry of Labour, which
would have allowed this matter to be immediately resolved at that time.

Now here we are 6 years later after two meetings, one on February 21, 1996 and another
on March 21, 1996, a meeting with Recreation Committee members Dean Morrison and
Rick Travale in the same time period, and later upon the advise of Councillor Nichols, 2
Deputations to Delhi Township council, all without any appropriate response and finally
litigation filed July 15, 1999. See claim #6 and Letters C.A.O. Jim Farlie.

Further unable to find steady work, with my unemployment benefits exhausted, my
Omers pension frozen so that I could not withdraw any benefits due to my termination of
employment, I was left with no option but to seek Social Assistance (welfare) for myself
and my family during the past 4 years, and except for the $4,000,00 offer of settlement by
the Township at the Labour Board mediation hearing which I rejected, there has been no
attempt by anyone involved to resolve this matter.

In respect to the fact that Mayor Vermeulen had previously been employed up until his
retirement from the Canada Unemployment Insurance Commission, Mr. Vermeulen [ am
certain would have been fully aware of the Offences Section of the U.L.C. Act:

38 (1) (b) quote: being required under the act or regulation to provide information,
provided information or made representations that the claimant or other persons knew
was false or misleading.

38 (d) made a claim or declaration that the clamant or persons knew was false or
misleading because of non disclosure of facts. unquote.

Offences Section 135 (1) (c) makes a claim or declaration that the person knows is false
or misleading because of non disclosure of facts and (d) and () being the payee of a
special warrant knowingly negotiates or attempts to negotiate it for benefit which the


















